unallocated intra-group revenue and expenses. Cash net profit
after tax has decreased $144 million on the prior year due to a
reduction in the interest accrued on intra-group lending
balances, a change in the methodology relating to the
apportionment of deferred tax assets across the Group, a
significant strengthening of the centralised portion of the
collective loan impairment provision, the reversal of a prior
period tax provision and other unallocated intra-group expenses.

   Full Year Ended 30 June 2008

Corporate
Centre

$M

Eliminations/
Unallocated

$M
Total

$M

Net interest income (1)   302 (181) 121
Other banking income (1)   (12) (16) (28)
Total operating income   290 (197) 93
Operating expenses   (75) - (75)
Loan impairment expense   - 130 130
Underlying profit before tax   365 (327) 38
Corporate tax expense   110 (144) (34)
Minority interests   - 29 29
Underlying profit after tax   255 (212) 43
Shareholder investment returns   - (23) (23)
Cash net profit after tax   255 (235) 20

   Full Year Ended 30 June 2007

Corporate
Centre

$M

Eliminations/
Unallocated

$M
Total

$M

Net interest income (1)   277 (88) 189
Other banking income (1)   99 (13) 86
Total operating income   376 (101) 275
Operating expenses   (94) - (94)
Loan impairment expense   - (10) (10)
Underlying profit before tax   470 (91) 379
Corporate tax expense   168 (27) 141
Minority interests   - 27 27
Underlying profit after tax   302 (91) 211
Shareholder investment returns   - - -
Cash net profit after tax   302 (91) 211

   Half Year Ended 30 June 2008

Corporate
Centre

$M

Eliminations/
Unallocated

$M
Total

$M

Net interest income (1)   160 (93) 67
Other banking income (1)   36 (32) 4
Total operating income   196 (125) 71
Operating expenses   (19) - (19)
Loan impairment expense   - 125 125
Underlying profit before tax   215 (250) (35)
Corporate tax expense   64 (121) (57)
Minority interests   - 15 15
Underlying profit after tax   151 (144) 7
Shareholder investment returns   - (14) (14)
Cash net profit after tax   151 (158) (7)

(1) Excludes the impact of reclassification of net swap costs from Net interest income to Other banking income related to certain economic hedges which do not qualify